O

LARI W Drte LIRS NIDe 00

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
"ON THE

ALAN KEYES FOR PRESIDENT €96,
INC.
ALAN KEYES COMMITTEE
AND OTHER AUTHORIZED -
- COMMITTEES

Approved January 15, 1998

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C.




Pl s LIS “YSe 0.0

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON THE

ALAN KEYES FOR PRESIDENT 96,
INC.
- ALAN KEYES COMMITTEE
AND OTHER AUTHORIZED
COMMITTEES

Approved January 15, 1998

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
"~ 999 E STREET,N.W,
WASHINGTON, D.C.




SAP L g QPN SUTDe 0

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DC 204613

January 15, 1998

MEMORANDUM
TO: RON M. HARRIS

PRESS OFFICER

PRESS OFFICE
FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA

ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR

AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION ON
ALAN KEYES FOR PRESIDENT ‘96, INC.; ALAN KEYES
COMMITTEE AND OTHER AUTHORIZED COMMITTEES

Attached please find a copy of the report and related documents on Alan Keyes For
President ‘96, Inc.; Alan Keyes Committee and other Authorized Committees which was

approved by the Commission on January 15, 1998.

Informational copies of the report have been received by all parties involved and
the report may be released to the public.

Attachment as stated

cc: Office of General Counsel
OfTice of Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division
FEC Library




;i(’

NI NI oD

DOFI Ll bt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ALAN KEYES FOR PRESIDENT 96, INC.
ALAN KEYES COMMITTEE
AND OTHER AUTHORIZED COMMITTEES

Page

Executive Summary 1
Final Audit Report 3
Background 3
Findings 8
Legal Analysis 29
Transmittal to Committee 35
Transmittal to Candidate 37

Chronology 39




LI Drrd LSS I 0.0

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. DC 20463

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
ALAN KEYES FOR PRESIDENT ‘96, INC.
ALAN KEYES COMMITTEE
AND OTHER AUTHORIZED COMMITTEES

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Alan Keyes for President ‘96, Inc. (the Primary Committee) registered with the Federal
Election Commission on May 26, 1995. In addition, the Alan Keyes Committee (the
Exploratory Committee) registered with the Commission on October 24, 1994. Finally, there
were 20 other committees which were authorized by the Candidate. With the exception of the
Primary Committee, all committees have been terminated.

The audit was conducted pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(a) which requires the
Commission to audit committees that receive matching funds. The Candidate received
$2,145,766 in matching funds.

The findings of the audit were presented to representatives of the Primary Committee at
a conference held at the end of fieldwork and were addressed in the Exit Conference
Memorandum presented on September 30, 1997. The Committees' responses to those findings
are contained in the audit report. The following is an overview of the findings contained in the
audit report. '

MISSTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY — 2 U.S.C. §§434(b)X(1), (2) and (4). Both, the
Primary Committee and the Exploratory Committee misstated financial activity on disclosure
reports filed during 1995. Additionally, two authorized committees misstated financial activity
on disclosure reports filed during 1996. The Committees filed adequate amended disclosure

reports.

ITEMIZATION OF DISBURSEMENTS — 2 U.S.C. §434(b)(5XA). The Primary Committee and
the Exploratory Committee failed to itemize disbursements totaling $49,446 and $85,453,
respectively. Both Committees have filed amended reports disclosing these disbursements.

DISCLOSURE OF OCCUPATION/NAME OF EMPLOYER — 2 U.S.C. §§434(b)(3) and 431(13)A).
Exploratory Committee reports inadequately disclosed occupation and name of employer for
contributions from individuals totaling $73,666 and, in addition, it was also found not to have
demonstrated best efforts to obtain, maintain and disclose this information. The Primary
Committee submitted documentation of its efforts to obtain the needed information and filed
the necessary amended reports.

Page 1



% B o

st Lven L

SN Led LN

FAILURE TO FILE DISCLOSURE REPORTS — 2 U.S.C. §§432(¢) and (f). During 1996, three
authorized committees did not file disclosure reports as required. In addition, a fourth
committee never registered with the Commission and never filed any disclosure reports for
1995. The Primary Committee filed a statement of organization and the requisite disclosure
reports for these other authorized committees.

A . . MITATION — 2 U S.C.
§441g and 11 CFR §l 10. 4(c)(3) The review ofcomnbuuons frorn mdmduals received by the
Exploratory Committee identified excessive, anonymous cash contributions which totaled
$10,435. As permitted under 11 CFR §110.4(c)3), the Primary Committee donated the
excessive, anonymous cash contributions to a non-profit organization.

UNRESOLVED PROHIBITED CONTRIBUTIONS — 2 U.S.C. §441b(a). Testing of the Primary
Committee’s contributions initially indicated that it had received a number of prohibited
contributions. However, the Primary Committee provided documentation establishing that it

had not received a material amount of corporste contributions.

UNRESOLVED EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS — 2 U.S.C. §441a(a)(1)}A). Reviews of
contributions from individuals received by the Primary and Exploratory Committees identified
unresolved, excessive contributions totaling $69,271. The Primary Committee provided
documentation resolving one $4,000 contribution and submitted a payment of $65,271 to the

U.S. Treasury.

DETESMINATION OF NET OUTSTANDING CAMPAIGN OBLIGATIONS — 11 CFR §§9034.5(a)
and 9034.1(b). A Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations was prepared based on
a review of the Primary Committee’s financial activity through September 30, 1997, to include
an analysis of allowable winding down costs. It was determined that the Primary Committee
had not received matching funds in excess of its entitlement.

NON-QUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES - UNDOCUMENTED — 11 CFR §§9032.9(a),
9033.11(b) and 9038.2(b)3). Disbursements totaling $94,469 were identified which lacked

adequate supporting documentation, or for which no canceled check or other payment device
was maintained. The Primary Committee provided sufficient documentation for disbursements
totaling $25,141 and made a pro rata repayment, to the U.S. Treasury in the amount of $8,728
for the remaining non-qualified campaign expenses.

STALE-DATED COMMITTEE CHECKS — 11 CFR §9038.6. The Primary Committee paid the
U.S. Treasury $10,737 for unnegotiated, stale-dated checks that had been issued by the

Exploratory Commitice.

Page 2



w33

S

Lamd W DU nLoel R p [N D L BN Eac [

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WANHINGTON D et

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
ALAN KEYES FOR PRESIDENT *96, INC.
ALAN KEYES COMMITTEE
AND OTHER AUTHORIZED COMMITTEES'

L BACKGROUND
A.  AUDIT AUTHORITY

This report is based on an audit of Alan Keyes for President *96. Inc. (“the
Primary Committee™) the Alan Keyes Commitiee (“the Exploratory Committee™) and
other authorized committees. The audit is mandated by Section 9038(a) of Title 26 of the
United States Code. That section states that “Afier each matching payment period. the
Commission shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of the qualified campaign
expenses of every candidate and his authorized committees who received payments under
section 9037." Also, Section 9039(b) of Title 26 of the United States Code and Section
9038.1(a)(2) of the Commission's Regulations state that the Commission may conduct
other examinations and audits from time to time as it deems necessary.

In addition to examining the receipt and use of Federal funds. the audit
seeks to determine if the campaign has materially complied with the limitations,
prohibitions. and disclosure requirements of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971
(*FECA™) as amended.

B. AUDIT COVERAGE
The audit of the Primary Committee covered the period from its inception

on May 26. 1995. through September 30, 1996. The Primary Committee reported an
opening cash balance of $-0-; total receipts of $4.141.870°; total disbursements of

In addition 1o the Alan Keyes Committee and Alan Keyes for President *96, Inc., there were 20
other comminees which operated as suthonzed comminiees Attachment | is a list of those
commitiees.

All figures in this report have been rounded 10 the nearest dollar.

Page 3



~L30

NI

LOARICD»

ANV SR al ol

$4,094,276; and a closing cash balance of $47.603. In addition, a limited review of
activity was conducted for the period October 1., 1996 through September 30. 1997, for
the purpose of determining the Primary Committee’s remaining matching fund
entitlement based on its financial position. .

The audit of the Exploratory Committee covered the period from its
inception, October 24, 1994, through August 7, 1995. The Exploratory Committee
reported an opening cash balance of $-0-; total receipts of $290.350; total disbursements
of $252,344; and a closing cash balance of $38.006 for the period October 24, 1994
through June 30, 1995.°

The audits of the other authorized commitiees covered the period of each
committee’s inception through the date of the closure of its bank account or termination.
As a group, these authorized committiees reported opening cash balances of $-0-; total
meipts‘of $122.574. total disbursements of $121.005. and a closing cash balance of
$1.569.

C. CAMPAIGN ORCANIZATION
1. Primary Commitiee

The Primary Committee maintained its headquarters in Atlanta,
Georgia until July 14, 1995. On July 15. 1995, the Primary Committee relocated to
Alexandnia. Virginia until January, 1996. During January. 1996, the Primary Commitiee
relocated to St. Paul. Minnesota where it is currently located.

The Primary Committee registered with the Federal Election
Commission on May 26.1995. The Treasurer of the Primary Committee from its
inception has been William G. Spiegel.

The reponied activity does not foot due to a discrepancy n carrying the ending cash on hand
balance of one period 10 the subsequent report’s beginning cash on hand balance.

The Exploratory Commitiee’s July Quarterly Repont disclosed a closing balance of $38,006 on
June 30. 1995. No subsequent reports were filed (see Finding 111.A) Its only bank account was
closed on August 7, 1995. This commmniee was formally terminsted on November 24, 1997

This ending cash balance was determmned when the bank reconciliations of the authonized
commstices were completed  Two of these commmees accounied for the $1.569 closing cash
balance; the Alan Keyes for Pressdent ‘96 - Morthern Texas Office amount, $149 (see Finding
111.D.) and the Keyes Campaign m [limon amount. $1.420 (see Finding 111.A.). These
commitiees were formally lermmated on November S, 1997, and the cash balances were $0.

Page 4



pat iv ] JEEN o B n

NN D LN

To handle its financial activity, the Primary Committee utilized a
total of thirteen bank accounts. Approximately 89,900 contributions totaling $3.741.000
were received. From these accounts the campaign made approxnmately 2,600
disbursements.

In addition to contributions, the Primary Committee received
$2,145.766 in matching funds from the United States Treasury. This amount represented
about 14% of the $15,455,000 maximum entitlement that any candidate could receive.

. Alan Keyes was determined eligible to receive matching funds on February 13, 1996.

The Primary Committee made a totai of eleven matching fund requests totaling
$2.473,035. The Commission certified 86.8% of the requested amount. For matching
fund purposes, the Commission determined that Alan Keyes candidacy ended March 25.
1996. This determination was based on the Commission's regulation at 11 CFR
§9033.5(b) which states. in part, that the Candidate"s date of ineligibility shall be the 30th
day following the date of the second consecutive primary election in which such
individual receives less than 10% of the number of popular votes cast for all candidates of
the same party for the same office in that primary election. However, the Candidate
continued to campaign until the Republican Party nominated its candidate on August 14,
1996. As such. certain winding down and continuing campaign expenses were excluded
when determining the Primary Committee’s remaining matching fund entitlement as
provided by 11 CFR §9034.4(a)3) (see Finding IV.B.).

2. IheExplomtory Commitice

The Exploratory Commitiee registered with the Federal Election
Commission on October 24. 1994. The Treasurer of the Exploratory Committee from its
inception through June 23, 1995 was John Wilson Wright. He was succeeded by Elyria -
L. Mackie. who served until he resigned on September 1. 1995. By this time, active
exploratory operations had ceased. The Primary Committee began operations in May
1995. No Treasurer was designated to replace Mr. Mackie. The Exploratory Committee
filed a formal termination repon with the Commission on November 24, 1997.

The Exploratory Committee used one bank account.
Approximately 3.380 contributions totaling $317.649 and other receipts totaling $7.687
were received. From this account. the Exploratory Committee made approximately 390
disbursements that totaled $325.336. The account was closed on August 7, 1995.

3.  Other Authorized Commitices

There were 20 other committices which operated as authorized
commitices. All of these commitices. with the exception of the Alan Keyes for President
*96 - Kansas Committee. registered with the Federal Election Commission. All were
formally authorized by Alan Keyes. These authorized committees had reccipts totaling

Page 5



N TN

WA TR RN R | i s LI facnl ]

approximately $122,600, of which $94.225 was received in the form of transfers from the
Primary Committee. From their accounts, the other authorized committees made about
260 disbursements totaling approximately $122.600, including $5.120 transferred to the
Primary Committee. Termination reports have been filed for all other authorized

committees.

1.  AUDIT SCOPE AND PROCEDURES

In addition to reviews of each committees’ expenditures to determine the qualified
and non-qualified campaign expenses incurred by the Campaign. the audit of each
commiittee covered the following general categories:

1.

9

10.

The receip? of contributions from prohibited sources, such as those from
corporations or labor organizations (Finding IILF.):

the receipt of contributions or loans in excess of the statutory limitations
(Findings IV.A. and IIL.E.);

» proper disclosure of contributions from individuals. political committees

and other entities. to include the itemization of contributions when
required. as well as the completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed (Finding l11.C.).

proper disclosure of disbursements including the itemization of
disbursements when required. as well as the completeness and accuracy of
the information disclosed (Finding I111.B.);

proper disclosure of Campaign debts and obligations.

the accuracy of total reported receipts. disbursements and cash balances as
compared to Campaign bank records (Findings I11.A. and 111.D.);

adequate recordkeeping for Campaign transactions (Finding IV.C.):
accuracy of the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations filed
by Alan Keyes for President *96. Inc. (the Primary Committee) to disclose
its financial condition and establish continuing matching fund entitlement
(Finding IV.B.).

the Committee’s comphance with spending limitations; and.

other audit procedures that were deemed necessary in the situation
(Finding IV.D.).

Page 6



dl

L3

S J L

PRETN WALl I W Fa N E s L]

As part of the Commission’s standard audit process, an inventory of campaign
records is conducted prior to the audit fieldwork. This inventory is conducted to
determine if the auditee’s records are materially complete and in an auditable state.
Based on our review of records presented, it was concluded that the records were not
complete. Among the records missing were bank statements; debit and credit
memoranda; copies of deposited items: deposit tickets; canceled checks. and vendor
invoices. Campaign representatives were presented with written lists detailing these
missing records on August 30. 1996, and granted 30 days to provide the missing records.
At the end of that time it was judged that records were sufficiently complete to begin
fieldwork. Additional records were provided as the audit process continued.

In addition, the Audit staff notes that 11 CFR §9033.1 requires committees that
maintain records in a computerized format to provide electronic copies of those records in
a format published by the Commission. Among other records. the Primary Committee
maintained contribution information in a computerized file. Several attempts were made
to produce a useable file. The file that was eventually provided was replete with
duplicate entries and did not contain information for all Primary Committee
contributions.

The Audit staff first requested a computer file containing Primary Commitiee
receipt information by letter dated March 28. 1996. This letter included guidelines and
specifications for production of such a file. As part of this process. the Audit staff met
with representatives of the company which provided the computer software used by the
Primary Committee for maintaining its receipt information. In addition. the Audit staff
discussed and provided the Primary Committee’s computer specialist and computer
software vendor with a format for production of the computer file that was tailored to the
Primary Commitiee’s software. '

The audit notification letter. dated July 26. 1996. again requested a computer file
for receipts. which had not yet been provided. On July 29, 1996, the Audit staff received
a magnetic tape from the software vendor containing the Primary Commitiec’s
contribution file. However. it was neither usable nor complete.

Upon completion of the inventory phase of the audit. August 28. 1996. the
Primary Committee was again requested to provide the required receipts file. In October.
1996, the Primary Commitiee produced another receipts file. The Audit staff determined
that this file did not contain approximately $1 million in receipts. and also contained
duplicate entries.* Primary Committee representatives advised the Audit stafT that a file,
maintained separately for matching funds. of approximatcly $1.1 million. had not been
included. Rick Freimuth. the Primary Commitiee's audit consultant. acknowledged that
duplicate entries were on the receipts file. In a memorandum. he indicated it was the

¢ Based on a companson of the date. amount. batch. and or chech number for contributiuns from

the same individual. or from a spouse. it was apparent that some contributions had been entered
twice onto the receipts file.

Page 7



g

e,

s Lekd LAMIIe T

result of having many data entry operations around the country which “were not
following a standard, disciplined methodology... The Phoenix data consolidation
operation attempted to correct this, but was not completely successful.”

Between December, 1996 and January, 1997, the Primary Committee provided
several updated versions of the previously submitted receipts file. The Audit staff
determined that, based on a preliminary reconciliation, the version received on January 9.
1997 appeared to contain most of the previously missing receipt information. However.
it was also evident that the file still contained duplicate entries, which in many cases,
could be easily identified. These omissions and duplications limited some audit
procedures relative to receipts, such as testing for excessive contributions.

The Audit staff used its statistical sample review of receipts to estimate the dollar
value of the duplicate entries. This in tum was used to estimate the dollar value of the
non-duplicate contributions in the file. Using our bank reconciliations and Primary
Committee reported information. the Audit staff determined that the receipt file should
have contained contributions totaling about $3.164.000. Based on the results of the
sample. the tape was estimated to contain accurate information with respect to
contributions totaling about $3.034.000. It was this file that was used as the basis of our
contribution testing.

Unless specifically discussed below. no material non-compliance was detected. It
should be noted that the Commission may pursue further any of the matters discussed in
this memorandum in an enforcement action.

1. ! 1 1 9 . o ’
MATTERS

A. MISSTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

Section 434(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code states. in relevant part,
that each treasurer of a political committee shall file reports of receipts and
disbursements.

Sections 434(b)(1). (2) and (4) of Title 2 of the United States Code state.
in relevant part. that each repon shall disclose the amount of cash on hand at the
beginning of the reporting period. the total amount of all receipts and the total amount of
all disbursements for the reporting period and calendar year.

1. Ihe Primary Committee

The Audit stafT"s reconciliation of the Primary Committee’s
reported financial activity to its bank activity for the period from its inception on May 30,

Page 8



NP1 A Tavon EEJL K oion TN e 2O

Sefhutd Ll

1995 to December 31, 1995, revealed a material misstatement of its reported
disbursements as well as its reported ending cash on hand.

The Primary Committee reported total disbursements of
$1,356,448 for 1995. The Audit staff determined that $1,378,446 in disbursements
should have been reported. Therefore, disbursements were understated by $21.998.
Based on our analysis, it appears that the understatement is the net result of
disbursements amounting to $24.215 not being reported and the overstating of reported

.disbursements by $2,217.

The Primary Committee’s reported ending cash on hand of
$49,122 as of December 31, 1995 was overstated by $16,926. The correct ending cash on
hand was $32.195. This overstatement was caused by the understatement of $21.998 in
disbursements noted above; $1,046 in receipts that were not reported: and a $4.026
unexplained difference in receipts.

2.  TheExploratory Committee

The Audit staff reconciled the Exploratory Committee’s reported
financial activity for the period January 1. 1995 through June 30.1995 (no activity was
reported afier this date) to its bank activity for the period January 1. 1995 through August
7. 1995. the date the Exploratory Committee’s bank account was closed. The Audit stafT
noted misstatements of reported receipts and disbursements as well as reported ending
cash on hand.

The Exploratory Commitiee reported receipts of $282.144 for the
period through June 30, 1995. The Audit staff determined that $317.130 in receipts '
should have been reported through August 7, 199S5. Therefore, receipts were understated
by $34.986. Based on our analysis. the understatement of receipts was caused. in part, by
the Exploratory Committee’s failure to file a 1995 October Quarterly Report ora
Termination Report; and. as a result. deposits of $9.938 in July. and $729 in August. were
not reported. In addition, for the 1995 April Quarterly Report. receipts were overstated
by $3.099: and, for the 1995 July Quarterly Report. receipts were understated by $27.418.
Since portions of each reporting period’s receipts were unitemized. and the Exploratory
Committee did not provide workpapers to demonstrate how the reported receipt figures
were derived. a more exact explanation of the misstatement is not possible.

Similarly, the Exploratory Committee reported disbursements of
$245.547 for the period through June 30. 1995. The Audit stafT determined that $318.238
in disbursements should have been reported through August 7. 1995. Therefore.
disbursements were understated by $72.691. Based on our analysis. $1.650 of this
understatement resulted from the Exploratory Commitiee’s failure to file a 1995 October
Quarterly Report or a Termination Repornt.

Page 9



NS LOWD

LARICDe

COLN Dbt

The Audit staff also compared reported disbursements to the
amount that should have been reported based on bank account records. For the 1995
April and July Quarterly reports, disbursements were understated by $71,136. The
understatement is the net result of disbursements amounting to $86.457 not being
reported and the overstating of reported disbursements by $15,321. As noted above. the
Exploratory Committee did not provide workpapers to demonstrate how the reported
disbursement figures were derived.

Finally. on June 30. 1995, the Exploratory Committee reported an
ending cash on hand balance of $38.006. The Audit staff determined that the cash
balance should have been $-0- on August 7, 1995, the date the Exploratory Committee’s
bank account was closed. Therefore, ending cash on hand was overstated by $38.006.
This overstatement of ending cash on hand was the result of the misstatements noted
above and the failure to file reports after June 30. 1995.

3.  QOther Authorized Commifttces

Thirteen of the 20 other authorized committees opened bank
accounts. Reconciliations of these commitices’ reported activity to their respective bank
records noted the following material misstatements:

The Keyes Campaign in lllinois reported total receipts of $2.500.
Using committee bank records. it was determined that $3.500 in receipt activity should
have been reported. Therefore. reported receipts were understated by $1.000. In
addition. disbursements were understated by $30 and ending cash on hand was
understated by $970.

The Texans for Alan Keyes for President ‘96 Commitiee reported
total receipts of $2.869 and total disbursements of $2.489. Committee bank records
indicated that $8.784 in receipt and disbursement activity should have been reported.
Therefore. reported receipts were understated by $5.915. and reported disbursements
were understated by $6.295.

The above misstatements were discussed with Campaign
representatives at a conference held at the end of fieldwork. At that time, copies of bank
reconciliations were provided to the Campaign. Campaign representatives indicated that
the appropriate sieps would be taken 1o comply with the Audit staff recommendations.

In the Exit Conference Memorandum (“the Memorandum™) the
Audit staff recommended that the Primary Committee file amended Summary and
Detailed Summary Pages. as well as Schedules A-P and B-P (as appropriate) to comrect
the misstatiements noted above for each committee. The Audit swfT further recommended

Page 10



£y

(UaiahTanl TN facel JERNEw RN »

LN Dae

that the Primary Committee file termination reports for the Exploratory Committee and
all other inactive, authorized committees.’

In response to the Memorandum, the Primary Committee
submitted amended and termination reports on November 5, 1997, which materially
corrected the problems noted above.

B. ITEMIZATION OF DISBURSEMENTS

Section 434(bX5XA) of Title 2 of the United States Code states that each
report under this section shall disclose the name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 within the calendar year is
made by the reporting committee to meet a candidate or committee operating expense.
together with the date, amount. and purpose of such operating expenditure.

. IhePrimary Commitice

The Audit stafT"s testing indicated the Primary Committee had
failed to properly itemize disbursements associated with one of its bank accounts
(Quorum Media Group account at NationsBank of Texas). Therefore, the Audit staff
reviewed all disbursements from this account and determined that 101 disbursements.
totaling $49.446. were not itemized as required.

2. IheExplomtory Commitice

During our review of all Exploratory Committee disbursements,
the Audit staff noted 71 disbursements. totaling $85.453, which were not disclosedon
Schedule B-P as required. The Audit staff was unable 1o determine why these
disbursements were not itemized.

At a conference held at the end of fieldwork. these matters were
discussed with Campaign representatives and copics of the schedules detailing these
disbursements were provided. The Campaign representatives indicated that they would
take the appropriate steps to comply with the Audit stafl"s recommendation.

In the Memorandum. the Audit staff recommended that the
Primary Committee file amended Schedules B-P. by reporting period. o itemize the
noted disbursements for each commitiee.

In response to the Memorandum. the Primary Committee filed
amended Schedules B-P. The Audit staff concluded that the amended schedules
matenally corrected the itemization of dishursements.

The Audit stafl has discussed the resolution of these tssues with the Reporis Analysis Division.

Page 11



I

T A Demee LA

10

C. DISCLOSURE OF OCCUPATION/NAME OF EMPLOYER

Section 434(b)(3)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code states, in part.
that a political committee report the identification of each person who makes a
contribution to the reporting commitiee in an aggregate amount or value in excess of
$200 per calendar year, together with the date and amount of such contribution.

Section 431(13)A) of Title 2 of the United States Code defines the term
"identification” to mean, in the case of any individual. the name, the mailing address, and
occupation of such individual, as well as the name of his or her employer.

Section 432(h)(2)Xi) of Title 2 of the United States Code states. in part.
when the treasurer of a political committee shows that best efforts have been used to
obtain. maintain. and submit the information required by the Act. any report or any
records of such committee shall be considered to be in compliance with the Act.

Section 104.7(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states. in
part. that the treasurer and the committee will only be deemed to have exercised best
efforts if all of the following are present: all written solicitations for contributions include
a clear request for the contributor’s full name. mailing address. occupation and name of
emplover. and include the statement that such reporting is required by Federal law:; the
treasurer makes at least one effort after the receipt of the contribution. in either a written
request or documented oral request. within thirty days of the receipt of the contribution.
to obtain the information: and the treasurer reports all contributor information not
provided by the contributor. but in the committee’s possession. including information in
contributor records. fundraising records and previously filed reports. in the same two year
election cycle.

The Audit staff reviewed 242 contributions from individuals, totaling
$133.844. which were itemized on Schedules A-P by the Exploratory Committee. Of
these. there were 135 contributions. totaling $73.666. for which the Exploratory
Committee did not disclose the occupation and or name of employer of the contributor.
The Exploratory Committee's records did not include copies of solicitation devices. In
addition. there were no records of any follow-up effonts to obtain the necessary
information. As such. best efforts 1o obtain this information were not demonstrated.

At the conference held at the conclusion of fieldwork. Campaign
representatives were advised of this matter. They agreed to make requests for the
information and file amended Schedules A-P for the Exploratory Committee.

In the Memorandum. the Audit staff recommended that the Primary
Committee submit documentation to demonstrate that best cfforts were utilized by the
Exploratory Committee to obtain the required occupation and name of employer
information related to contributions from individuals. Absent such a demonstration, the
Audit staff recommended that the Primary Commitiee make an effort 10 obtain the

Page 12



D NN NI DD

missing occupation and name of employer information and file amended Schedules A-P
(by reporting period) for the Exploratory Committee to disclose any information
obtained. The Audit staff further recommended that, where the information could not be
obtained, the Primary Committee submit records of its efforts.to acquire this information.

In response to the Memorandum. the Primary Committee submitted
documentation of its efforts to obtain missing occupation and name of employer
information and, where such information was obtained. amended Schedules A-P were
provided. Based upon our review, the Audit stafl determined that although the Primary
Committee has now made best efforts to obtain the required occupation and name of
employer information, it was not accomplished in a timely manner.

D. FAILURE TO FILE DISCLOSURE REPORTS

Sections 432(e) and (f) of Title 2 of the United States Code state. in
relevant pan, that each candidate shall designate in writing a political committee to serve
as the principal campaign committee of such candidate. A candidate may designate
additional political committees to serve as authorized committees of such candidate.
Such designation shall be in writing and filed with the principal campaign committee of
such candidate. Each principal campaign committee shall receive all designations.
statements. and reports required to be filed with it and shall compile and file such
designations, statements. and reports in accordance with the Act.

Section 434(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code states. in relevant part.
that each treasurer of a political commitiec shall file reports of receipts and disbursements
and. Section 434(b) specifies the information that each report must contain.

During 1996. the Alan Keyes for President - lowa Committee did not file
disclosure reports as required. The Audit stafl determined that $5.101 in receipt and
disbursement activity should have been reportied. In addition, there was no
documentation related to purpose for $3.261 in disbursements.

The Alan Keyes for President 96 - Kansas Committee never registered
with the Commission and never filed any disclosure repornts for 1995.* The Audit staff
determined that $8.017 in receipt and disbursement activity occurred during 1995.

During 1996, the Alan Keves for President - Northern Texas Office did
not file disclosure reports as required. The Audit stafT determined that $1.750 in receipts,
$1.601 in disbursements. and an ending cash on hand balance of $149 should have been

reported.

. During asudst fieldwork a compileted copy of the Statement of Organization for the Kansas
commitiee was located in ats records  This statement was never filed with the Commission.

Page 13



~LED

I

RS I ma iy TP R W o AW Froe T

12

The Texans for Alan Keyes for President ‘96 Committee did not file
disclosure reports for January, February and March of 1996. Using available records, the
Audit staff determined that $5,915 in receipts and $6.295 in disbursements were not
reported during this period. .

These matters were discussed with Campaign representatives at a
conference held at the end of fieldwork. At that time, the Audit staff provided
workpapers relative to these matiers. The Campaign manager indicated that appropriate
steps would be taken to comply with the Audit staff's recommendations.

In the Memorandum. the Audit staff recommended that the Primary
Committee file a statement of organization for the Kansas committee. and file disclosure
reports that include the appropriate supporting schedules for the Kansas. lowa. Northern
Texas. and Texas commitiees.

In response to the Memorandum. the Primary Committee filed the
requested documents.

E. RECEIPT OF ANONYMOLU'S CaSH CONTRIBUTIONS IN EXCESS
OF THE LIMITATION

Section 110.4(c)3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states
that a candidate or committee receiving an anonymous cash contribution in excess of $50
shall promptly dispose of the amount over $50. The amount over $50 may be used for
any lawful purpose unrelated to any Federal election. campaign. or candidate.

Section 441g of Title 2 of the United States Code states that no person
shall make contributions of currency of the United States or currency of any foreign
country to or for the benefit of any candidate which. in aggregate. exceed $100. with
respect to any campaign of such candidate for nomination for election. or for election, to
Federal ofTice.

Section 9038.1(fX3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states.
in part. that within 30 days of service of the Audit Report. the committee shall submit a
check to the United States Treasury for the total amount of any excessive or prohibited
contribution not refunded. reattributed or redesignated in a timely manner in accordance
with 11 CFR §103.3(bX1). (2) or (3).

During our review of contributions from individuals received by the
Exploratory Committee. the Audit swafT identified all cash listed on deposit tickets and
determined that the Exploratory Committee did not maintain any records in support of
these cash contributions. As such. all deposits of cash were considered anonymous cash
contributions. The Audit stafT identificd 38 deposits which contained cash totaling
$11.415. Of these. 14 deposits listed cash in excess of $50 and were considered
excessive. anonymous cash contributions. These excessive amounts totaled $10.435.

Page 14



WMatDe s DD

NI L

{.

13

The Exploratory Committee did not dispose of any of the excessive,
anonymous cash contributions prior to closing its bank account. For most of the audit
period, the Primary Committee maintained sufficient funds to refund these contributions.

Campaign representatives were advised of the excessive, anonymous cash
contributions and provided a schedule of these items. They indicated that they would
attempt to resolve the issue.

In the Memorandum, the Audit staff recommended that the Primary
Commitiee provide evidence that the noted cash contributions received by the
Exploratory Committee were not excessive. Absent such evidence, the Audit staff would
recommend that the Commission determine that the Primary Committee would be
required to make a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount of $10.435.

In its response to the Memorandum, the Primary Committee stated,

“According to 11 CFR, 110.4(cX3). the [Primary] Committee is
allowed to disburse anonymous cash that exceeds $50 *‘may be used for
any lawful purpose unrelated to any Federal election, campaign. or
candidate."(sic)... When we were informed of this fact, we promptly
disbursed the $10.434(sic) to 2 501(c)3) {[non-profit) educational
group.”

The Primary Committee included a copy of the negotiated check (front
and back) that was used to donate the excessive anonymous cash contributions to The
Declaration Foundation. The Primary Commitiee's disposition of these funds complies
with the provisions of 11 CFR §110.4(cX3) except that it was not promptly done.

F. UNRESOLVED PROHIBITED CONTRIBUTIONS

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code states, in part, that it
is unlawful for any national bank. or any corporation organized by the authority of any
law of Congress. to make a contribution or expenditure in connection with any election to
any political office, or for any corporation or labor organization. to make a contribution
or expenditure in connection with any election to federal office and that it is unlawful for
any candidate, political commitiee or any person knowingly 1o accept or receive any
contribution prohibited by this section.

Section 103.3(b)X 1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states,
in relevant part, that the treasurer shall be responsible for examining all contributions
received for evidence of illegality. Contributions that present genuine questions as to
whether they were made by corporations. may be. within ten days of the treasurer's
receipt, either deposited into a campaign depository or retumed to the contributor. If any
such contribution is deposited. the treasurer shall make his or her best efforts to determine

Page 15



% PO

“iE0e

L pen i AT

14

the legality of the contribution. The treasurer shall make at least one written or oral
request for evidence of the legality of the contribution. If the contribution cannot be
determined to be legal, the treasurer shall, within thirty days of the treasurer’s receipt of
the contribution, refund the contribution to the contributor.

Further, under 11 CFR §103.3(b)4). any contribution which appears to be
illegal under 11 CFR §103.3(b)1) and which is deposited into a campaign depository
shall not be used for any disbursements until the contribution has been determined to be
legal. The political committee must either establish a separate account in a campaign
depository or maintain sufficient funds to make all such refunds.

Section 9038.1(f)3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states.
in part, that within 30 days of service of the Audit Report. the committee shall submit a
check to the United States Treasury for the total amount of any excessive or prohibited
contribution not refunded, reattributed or redesignated in a timely manner in accordance
with 11 CFR §103.3(bX1). (2) or (3).

The Audit staff reviewed contributions received by the Primary
Committee on a sample basis. The sample projected that the total dollar value of
unresolved prohibited contributions received by the Primary Committee was $10.724.
For each apparent prohibited contribution identified. the corporate status of the
contributor was verified with the appropriate Secretary of State.

Campaign representatives were notified of this matier and provided a
schedule of the unresolved prohibited contributions identified in the sample. They
offered no comment with respect to this matter.

In the Memorandum. the Audit suaff recommended that the Primary
Committee demonstrate that it did not receive prohibited contributions as noted above.
Absent such a demonstration. it was noted a recommendation would be made that the
Commission determine the Primary Committee would be required to make a payment to
the United States Treasury in the amount of $10.724.

In its response to the Memorandum. the Primary Commitiee provided
documentation establishing that a portion of the questioned contributions were from
permissible sources and that it had not received a material amount of corporate
contributions.

Page 16



e 0.0

[ IS ool RN O o T Fcon T

15

IV. AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ;: AMOUNTS
DUE TO THE U.S. TREASURY

A. UNRESOLVED EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS

Section 441a(aX1)XA) of Title 2 of the United States Code states. in part.
that no person shall make contributions to any candidate with respect to any eiection for

Federal office, which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000.

Section 110.1(k) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
part, that any contribution made by more than one person, except for a contribution made
by a partnership. shall include the signature of each contributor on the check. money
order, or other negotiable instrument or in a separate writing. A contribution made by
more than one person that does not indicate the amount to be attributed to each
contributor shall be attributed equally to each contributor. If a contribution to a candidate
on its face or when aggregated with other contributions from the same contributor
exceeds the limitations on contributions. the treasurer may ask the contributor whether
the contribution was intended to be a joint contribution by more than one person. A
contribution shall be considered to be reattributed to another contributor if the treasurer of
the recipient political committee asks the contributor whether the contribution is intended
to be a joint contribution by more than one person. and informs the contributor that he or
she may request the return of the excessive portion of the contribution if it is not intended
to be a joint contribution: and within sixty days from the date of the treasurer’s receipt of
the contribution. the contributors provide the treasurer with a written reattribution of the
contribution. which is signed by each contributor. and which indicates the amount to be
attributed to each contributor if equal attribution is not intended.

Section 110.1(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
pant. that if a political committee receives a written reattribution of a contribution to a
different contributor. the treasurer shall retain the written reattribution signed by each
contributor. If a political commitiee does not retain the written records concerning
reattribution as required, the reattribution shall not be effective, and the original
attribution shall control.

Section 103.3(b)3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states.
in part. that contributions which exceed the contribution limitation may be deposited into
a campaign depository. If any such contribution is deposited. the treasurer may request
redesignation or reattribution of the contribution by the contributor in accordance with 11
CFR §110.1(k). If a redesignation or reattribution is not obtained. the treasurer shall.
within 60 days of the treasurer’s receipt of the contribution. refund the contribution to the
contributor.

Section 9038.1(f)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states.

in part. that within 30 days of service of the Audit Repont. the committee shall submit a
check to the United States Treasury for the total amount of any excessive or prohibited

Page 17




NI DD

Fo B8 e o TR W F S Faon ]

16

contribution not refunded, reattributed or redesignated in a timely manner in accordance
with 11 CFR §103.3(bX1), (2) or (3).

1. The Primary Commitice

The Audit staff used the Primary Committee’s computerized
receipts file to identify all individuals who contributed in excess of $500 and then
researched Exploratory Commitiee files for additional contributions from those
individuals. In addition. all individuals who contributed in excess of $200 to the
Exploratory Committee were identified and the Primary Committee’s receipt file were
reviewed for additional contributions from those individuals. These reviews identified
unresolved excessive contributions totaling $56.678. No record of any refunds or
reattribution letters could be located in Primary Committee or Exploratory Committee
files.

In addition, the Audit staff reviewed all 22 contributions deposited
to a bank account opened by the Primary Committee. which although designated as a
legal and compliance fund. was never registered as a separate committee’. Our review
identified four excessive contributions. totaling $3.250. which had not been refunded.
These contributions were from individuals who had already contributed $1.000 to the
Primary Commitiee.

2. TheExplomtory Committce

Based on our review of contributions received from individuals by
the Exploratory Commitiee. the Audit stafT identified six individuals that exceeded their
contribution limitation to the Exploratory Committee by a total of $5.343. No record of
any refunds to these individuals or reattribution letters could be located in the Exploratory
Committee’s files.

In addition. the Audit staff noted a $5.000 check reported as a loan
from the candidate which was drawn on a joint checking account held in the name of the
candidate and Elyria L. Mackie. This check is signed only by Mr. Mackie and therefore
appeared to be an additional $4.000 excessive contribution.

The Primary Committee did not deposit excessive or prohibited
contributions into a separate account. however. there were sufficient funds available for
most of the audit period to refund these contributions.

These matters were discussed with Campaign representatives at the
conference held at the end of ficldwork. At that time. schedules of the excessive

The recetpts and disbursements of the legal and comphance fund account were reponted by the
Primary Commuttee. Therefore. ot 1s treated as a Primary Commitiee account rather than a General
Election Legal and Accounting Compliance Fund account as described at 11 CFR §9003.3(a).




R R iwern £ PN ¢ P

ol ®

R R e n Lol I W a [

17

contributions received from individuals were provided to the Campaign. The
Campaign's representatives stated they would research the contributions. In addition, the
Audit staff requested that the Campaign obtain documentation regarding the unpaid
$5,000 loan made to the Campaign by Mr. Mackie.

In the Memorandum. the Audit staff recommended that the
Primary Committee provide evidence that the contributions in question were not
excessive. Absent such information. the Audit staff stated that it would recommend that
-the Commission determine that the Primary Committee would be required to make a
payment to the U. S. Treasury in the amount $69.271 ($56.678 + $3.250 + $5.343 +
$4.000).

In its response to the Memorandum, the Primary Committee
provided documentation regarding the $4.000 excessive contribution received by the
Exploratory Committee and attributed to Elyria L. Mackie. The documentation included
the following: (1) a letter from the Primary Committee explaining the information
provided regarding the loan transaction: (2) a letter from the Primary Committee's
counsel, dated February 23, 1997, indicating there was a $4.000 loan from the candidate
that would be repaid with interest: (3) a letter signed by the Candidate dated July 29,
1997. stating that he authorized a $5.000 check be drawn on a Sun Trust Bank account
which contained funds from honoraria he eamed from speaking at various events, that
Elyria Mackie was a co-signer on the account. and the loan was still outstanding: and (4)
relevant portions of a transcript from the deposition of Elyria Mackie on January 24, 1997
which states he maintained an account for Alan Keves and a $5.000 check was sent to the
Alan Keves Committee as a loan. The Primary Committee asserts that the $5.000 check
drawn on the account and signed by Mr. Mackie was indeed a candidate loan and not an
excessive contribution from Mr. Mackie. No documentation related to any other '
excessive contribution was provided. Bascd on a review of the evidence provided. the
Audit staff concludes that the $5.000 at issuc represents the personal funds of the
Candidate. not a $4.000 excessive contribution by Mr. Mackie. Therefore. excessive
contributions totaling $65.271 ($69.271 - $4.000) remain unresolved.

On December 2. 1997, the Pimary Committee submitted a check

payable to the United States Treasury which included pavment for the unresolved
excessive contributions.

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission determine that $65.271 is
payable to the United States Treasury pursuant to 11 CFR §9038.2(c).

Page 19



SN LD

LN .

Y ol sl ot S

o

B. DETERMINATION OF NET OUTSTANDING CAMPAIGN OBLIGATIONS

Section 9034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations requires
that within 15 calendar days after the candidate’s date of ineligibility, the candidate shall
submit a statement of net outstanding campaign obligations which reflects the total of all
outstanding obligations for qualified campaign expenses plus estimated necessary
winding down costs.

Section 9034.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states. in
part, that if on the date of ineligibility a candidate has net outstanding campaign
obligations as defined under 11 CFR §9034.5, that candidate may continue to receive
matching payments provided that on the date of payment there are remaining net
outstanding campaign obligations.

Section 9034.4(a)X3Xii) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states, in part. that if the candidate continues to campaign after becoming ineligible due to
the operation of 11 CFR §9033.5(b). the candidate may only receive matching funds
based on net outstanding campaign obligations as of the candidate’s date of ineligibility.
The statement of net outstanding campaign obligations shall only include costs incurred
before the candidate’s date of ineligibility for goods and services 1o be received before
the date of ineligibility and for which written arrangement or commitment was made on
or before the candidate’s date of ineligibility. and shall not include winding down costs
until the date on which the candidate qualifies to receive winding down costs.

Under 11 CFR §9033.5(b). the Candidate’s date of ineligibility shall be
the 30th day following the date of the second consecutive primary election in which such
individual receives less then 10% of the number of popular votes cast for all candidate’s
of the same pany for the same office in that primary election.

The Commission determined that Alan Keyes® date of ineligibility was
March 25. 1996. as a result of not having received ten percent of the vote in two
consecutive Republican Presidential Primary elections. However. he continued to
campaign until the Republican Pany nominated its candidate for President of the United
Suates on August 14, 1996. As a result. the Candidate can not claim any winding down
costs incurred on or between March 26 and August 14, 1996. The Audit staff reviewed
the Primary Committee’s financial activity through September 30. 1997, analyzed
allowable winding down costs. and prepared the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations (NOCO) which appears below,

Page 20




ot

D v o i el N i F i Dt S et L

19

ALAN KEYES FOR PRESIDENT 96, INC.
STATEMENT OF NET OUTSTANDING CAMPAIGN OBLIGATIONS

as of March 25, 1996
as determined September 30, 1997

ASSETS
Cash $ 236.209
Accounts Receivable 76.237
Capital Assets: 14948 @
Total Assets $327.394
OBLIGATIONS
Accounts Pavable for Qualified
Campaign Expenses 1.784.546
Amounts Payable to the U.S.
Treasury:
Excessive Contributions 65.271
Stale - Dated Checks ®' 10.737
Winding Down Costs:
03/26/96 - 9/30/97: Actual $ 745817
10/1/97 and later: Estimated 22,925 @ _
-168.742
Total Obligations 2,629.296
NET OUTSTANDING CAMPAIGN . $£02.301,902)
OBLIGATIONS (Deficit)

"

({1}

«©)

@

All Capua! Assets are valued st 60%¢ of cost as provsded under §§ CFR §9034 $(ci 1) (eflectine date 8-16-95) Prior to thes
date. 11 CFR §9034 S(c)X 1) aliowed commutices the optinn of salusng capital asscls at tair market valuc, rather than at 60%
of cost  included ts one Capital Asset valued at 33780 (60%¢ of cost) that was purchased prior 10 the eflective date of the
reguistion

These chechs are not conssdered oustanding for purposes of desermnng the cash figure shown abave

As provided under 11 CFR §9034 4(ali31) for a candedase whu continues L campasgn afier having been determined
wehigble. wnding down costs mcurred on or heineen 3-26-96 and B-14-96 have st been included  In addrion,
wnducumenicd expendsiures totalmg $13.214 U0 pasd dunng thes periud have tlx: bren excluded. some of which may be
qualificd accounts payabic of documentatnn 1 pron ided by the Primany ( ommimice 10 show goods/services were suppled
pewe Lo DOI

Smnce estimates were used m compuling this amnunt. the Audst stafl will sevicw the Commatiee 's disclosure repurnts and
records 10 compare the actual figure with the CLlimacs SAd PIEpare adyusiments &s ACCEISEN

Page 21




Shown below are adjustments for funds received after March 25. 1996,
based on the most current financial information available:

Net Outstanding Campaign )
Obligations (Deficit) as of 3-25-96 (52.301,902)
Matching Funds Received
3-26-96 to 9-30-97 2,145,766
Net Private Contributions and Other
g Receipts Received
9 3-26-96 10 9-30-97 BLI
b
g Remaining Net Outstanding
7 Campaign Obligations
G (Deficit) (8 24 365)
é Based on this audited NOCO. the Primary Committee has not received
* matching funds in excess of its entitlement.
1
2 C. NON-QUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES: UNDOCUMENTED
é DISBURSEMENTS

Section 9032.%(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations defines.
in pant. the term “qualified campaign expense™ as a purchase or payment incurred by or
on behalf of the candidate or his or her authorized committee made in connection with his
or her campaign for nomination; which neither the incurrence nor the payment of which
constitutes a violation of any law of the United States or the State in which the expense is
incurred or paid.

Section 9033.11(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
provides that for disbursements in excess of $200. the candidate shall present a canceled
check negotiated by the pavee and either: a receipted bill from the pavee that states the
purpose of the disbursement; or if such a receipt is not available, one of the following
documents generated by the payee: a bill. invoice. voucher. or contemporaneous
memorandum from the candidate or commitiee that states the purpose of the
disbursement. Where the documents specified are not available. a voucher or
contemporancous memorandum from the candidate or the committee that states the
purpose of the disbursement; or if neither a receipted bill nor other supporting
documentation is available, a canceled check negotiated by the payee that states the
purpose of the disbursement. Where the supporting documentation is not available, the
candidate or committee may present a canceled check and collateral evidence 10
document the qualified campaign expensc. Such collateral evidence may includc but is
not limited to: Evidence demonstrating that the expenditure is parnt of an identifiable
program or project which is otherwise suficiently documented such as a disbursement




AT

RS = I ) )

et D=t LANICDe NJEXS

21

which is one of a number of documented disbursements relating to a campaign mailing or
to the operation of a campaign office; evidence that the disbursement is covered by a pre-
established written campaign committee policy. such as a daily travel expense policy.

For disbursements of $200 or less a canceled check negotiated by the payee that states the
payee, date, amount and purpose of the disbursement.

Section 9038.2(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states
that the Commission may determine that amount(s) spent by the candidate, the
candidate’s authorized committee(s), or agents were not documented in accordance with
11 CFR §9033.11. The amount of any repayment sought under this section shall be
determined by using the formula set forth in 11 CFR §9038.2(b)X(2)Xiii).

1. IhePrimary Commitice

The Audit staff"s sample review of Primary Committee
disbursements identified a material number of disbursements for which no canceled
checks were maintained. Most of these disbursements were drawn on five specific
accounts. The Audit staff reviewed all disbursements drawn on those accounts and
identified 29 disbursements. totaling $38.425. for which no canceled check or other
payment device, such as a debit memo. were maintained.

2. TheExplomtory Commifice

As pant of our review of all Exploratory Committee disbursements.
the Audit staff noted 27 disbursements. totaling $27.642. which lacked adequate
supporting documentation. Twenty-two of these disbursements were for expense
reimbursements to Exploratory Committee staff members or commissions and expense
reimbursements to consultants. The only documentation available to support any of the
disbursements noted were canceled checks that contained either no purpose or an

inadequate purpose.
3. Other Authorized Committees

The Audit staff reviewed all disbursements made by each of the
other authorized commitiees. These reviews revealed undocumented disbursements.
which totaled $28.402, as follows.

The review of disbursements made by Alan Keyes for President -
lowa revealed that there were four disbursements totaling $3.261 for which there was no
documentation of purpose. These were withdrawals made from the committee's bank
account utilizing counter checks.

The review of dishursements made by Northwestern States for

Keyes revealed that there were 56 disbursements. totaling $25.141. for which there were
no canceled checks or other supporting documentation.

Page 23



st oL

FXTI O T TR ¥ o E W Doy A Faon L]

At the end of fieldwork. the Audit staff discussed this issue with
Campaign representatives and provided schedules of the inadequately documented
disbursements. These disbursements totaled $94.469 ($38.425 + $27,642 + $28.402).
Campaign representatives indicated that they would attempt to obtain the missing
documentation.

In the Memorandum. the Audit staff recommended that the
Primary Committee submit evidence documenting the above expenditures were qualified
campaign expenses. Absent such a demonstration. the Audit staff noted that it would
recommend that the Commission make a determination that the Primary Committee
would be required to make a pro-rata repayment of $11.893 ($94.469 x .125893'°) t0 the
United States Treasury pursuant to Section 9038(b)3) of Title 26 of the United States
Code.

In its response to the Memorandum. the Primary Committee
provided canceled checks (front and back) relating to the 56 disbursements. totaling
$25.141. made by Northwestern States for keyes. For most of these checks. an adequate
purpose was provided on the check. Based on our review of the checks and other
available documentation, the Audit staff concluded the purposes of these disbursements
were sufficiently documented. No documentation related to any other non-qualified
campaign expenses addressed above was provided. Therefore. the Audit staff concluded
that there remains non-qualified campaign cxpenses. totaling $69.328. which are subject
to pro rata repayment of $8.728 ($69.328 x .125893).

On December 2. 1997. the Pnimary Committee submitted a check
payable to the United States Treasury which included a repayment for the non-qualified
campaign expenses.

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make a determination that the
Primary Committee is required to make a pro-rata repayment of $8.728 ($69.328 x
.125893) to the United States Treasury pursuant to 26 USC §9038(b)3).

D. STALE-DATED COMMITTEE CHECKS

Section 9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states. in
part. that if the committee has checks cutstanding to creditors that have not been cashed.
the committee shall notify the Commission. The commitiee shall inform the Commission
of its efforts to locate the payees. if such efforts have been necessary, and its efforts to

Ths figure (.125893) represents the repayment ratio. as calculated pursuant 1o 1| CFR
§9038.2(bX2Xiii).

Page 24



pa 2w L IR » I u

ML D LGS

23

encourage the payees to cash the outstanding checks. The committee shall also submit a
check for the total amount of such outstanding checks. payable to the United States

Treasury.

Based on our bank reconciliations. the Audit stafT identified 29 checks.
totaling $10,737, that had been issued by the Exploratory Committee but had not been
negotiated.

The Audit staff discussed this matter with Campaign representatives and

provided them with a schedule of the Exploratory Commitiees stale-dated checks. They

indicated that they would research each of the checks on the schedule.

In the Memorandum. the Audit stafl recommended that the Primary
Committee submit evidence that either the checks were not outstanding by providing
copies of the front and back of the negotiated checks along with bank statements: or. that
the outstanding checks were void by providing either copies of the voided checks with
evidence that no obligation exists; or. provide copies of negotiated replacement checks.
Absent such information, the Audit staff noted that it would recommend that the
Commission determine $10.737 would be payable to the United States Treasury.

The Primary Committee’s response to the Memorandum did not contain
any evidence regarding stale-dated checks.

On December 2. 1997, the Primary Committee submitted a check payable
to the United States Treasury which included a payment of $10.737 for the stale-dated
checks.

Recommendation #3
The Audit staff recommends that the Commission determine that the Primary

Committee is required to pay the United States Treasury $10.737 pursuant to 11 CFR
§9038.6.

Page 25



AN D LI SIS OO0

24

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS DUE TO THE U.S. TREASURY

Finding IV. A. Unresolved Excessive Contributions
Finding IV. C. Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses:

Undocumented Disbursements
Finding IV. D. Stale - Dated Checks

Amount Due To The U.S. Treasury
Repayment Received 12/2/97

Remaining Amount Due

$65.271

8.728

10737
$84.736
$84.736
$0

N




LI O LIS SR WD

Attachment 1
Alan Keyes for President 'S6, Inc.
Authorized Committees
Committee Date
Registered City State Treasurer Total Total Ending
With Receipls  Disbursements Cash
Commussion
11 Maryland for Keyes ‘96 12/15195 Germantown, MD Terry Turner 000 000 000
12 Massachusetts for Alan Keyes 1719/96  Somervilie, MA Patrick Lannon 000 000 000
13 Michigan for Keyes '96 2122196 Ann Arbor, M BartL Staker 000 000 000
14 Minnesota for Keyes 2/129/96  Richfield. MN Thomas W Strahan, Sr 2,716 17 271617 000
15 Northwestern States lor Keyes 10/15/95 Brooks OR Bonme J Mabon 34,954 557 3495455 000
16 South Carolinlans for Keyes "96 1719/96  Taylors, SC Carolyn R Rice 1.697 00 169700 000
17 South Dakotans for Alan Keyes ‘96 1130/96  Swoux Falls SD Grelchen A Hoflman 3,350 44 335044 000
18 Texans for Alan Keyes for President 1124/96  Houston. TX Christopher T Kuhiman 8.784 11 878411 000
‘96
19 Wisconsin for Alan Keyes 10/131/95 Sheboygan, Wi Micheal J Heinen 000 000 000
20 Alan Keyes for President ‘96 - Kansas Never Filed Elbing. KS Kirt Poovey 8.017 48 801748 000
$12257381  $12257381 $000
==zzzz==z s=zzc==zsszz=zs=z =====
the actual amount depocited into this committee’s bank account was $32,158 77 The amount reported was 314,954 $5 which included $2,795 78 in

receipts that were not deposited in the committee’s bank account but were instead sent to the Primary Commitice

Page 2 of 2



L Oeew LTINS S D0

Attachment 1
Alan Keyes for President ‘96, Inc.
Authorized Committees
Committee Date
Registered  Cily. State Treasurer Total Total Ending
With Receipts  Disbursements Cash'
Commission
1 Alabama Keyes Committee 2/13/96  Huntsville, AL Ameha C Wisdom $ 000 $ 000 $ 0.00
2 Alan Keyes for President '96 - 12/12/95 Colorado Springs, CO Wilham V Mote 000 000 000
Colorado '
3 Alan Keyes for President "96 1130/96  Crescent Springs, KY John A Shelton 1.182 99 1,18299 000
Kentucky AHiliate
4 Alan Keyes for President "96, 17117196  Greenville. NC Damvel C Morris 1.81000 161000 000
NC Committee
5 Alan Keyes for President ‘96 1719/96  Denton, TX James D Green 1,750 00 175000 000
Northern Texas Office
6 Alan Keyes for President - lowa 12/115/95 Des Moines, 1A Jonathan A Jackson 5,101 08 $10108 000
7 Arizona for Alan Keyes ‘96 2113196  Tucson AZ Robert A Genlala 000 000 000
8 Californians for Keyes 1129/96  Venlura, CA Sandy Patrizio 43,518 13 4351813 000
9 Committee to Elect Alan Keyes 1172195 Fresno, CA Marnan Mosley 6.191 86 61918 000
President of the United States
10 Keyes Campaign in lllinois 2113/96  Park Ridge, IL Eugene T Carter 3.500 00 350000 000

Amounts were determined with information available when the bank ecconciliations for the Authorized Committees were completed, as well as our
1eview of disclosure reports and amended reports filed through termination

Page 1 0of 2



SN D LTI NI 00

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

AMANHING TN 130 ebdees
December 23, 1997
MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert J. Costa
Assistant StafT Director
Audit Divisi

THROUGH: John C. Suti
Suff Di é .
! ya
FROM: Lawrence M. Noble 7
General Counsel. 7/

Kim Bright-Coleman 1 A &r #BC
Associate General Counsel

Lorenzo Holloway 24
Assistant General Counsel

rd

Susan L. Kay
Attorney

Iee & 12223 -9 |0

SUBJECT: Proposed Audit Report on Alan Keyes for President *96, Inc.. Alan Keyes
Commitiees and other Authorized Commitices (LRA #493)

The proposed Audit Report on Alan Keyes for President *96, Inc.. Alan Keyes

Committee and other Authorized Committees (the “Committee™) was

submitted to the

Office of General Counsel on December 16. 1997. The following memorandum
summarizes our comments on the proposed report.’ We concur with the findings in the

Audit Report which are not discussed in the following memorandum.

if you have any

questions, please contact Susan Kay. the attomey assigned to this audit.

! We recommend that the Commission consider this document in open session since the proposed
Audit Report does not include matters exernpt from publec disclosure. See 11 CFR. §2.4.




Y

e

LD tees LIS

Memorandum to Robert J. Costa

Proposed Audit Report
Alan Keyes for President *96 Inc., Alan Keyes Committees
and other Authorized Committees

Page 2

The proposed Audit report includes a finding that the Committee received
anonymous cash contributions that were in excess of $50. The total amount at issue was
$10,435. In response to the Exit Conference Memorandum. the Committee provided a
copy of a negotiated disbursement check that was used to donate the excessive
anonymous cash contributions to an entity that was established as a tax exempt
organization under 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3). Pursuantto 11 C.F.R. § 110.4(c)(3). a
candidate or committee receiving an anonymous cash contribution in excess of $50 shall
promptly dispose of the amount over $50. The amount over $50 may be used for any
lawful purpose unrelated to any Federal election. campaign, or candidate. /d. Since the
Committee donated the excessive cash to a tax exempt entity organized under 26 U.S.C.
§ 501(c)3). it ap?ems that the Committee’s disposition of the cash was unrelated to a
Federal election.” However. the Audit Report does not conclude that the Committee’s
disposition was permissible. The Office of General Counsel recommends that the Audit
Division revise the proposed Report to state whether the Committee’s disposition of the
funds complies with 11 C.F.R. §110.4(cX3).

In addition, the proposed Audit Report includes a finding that the Committee
received excessive contributions that were not resolved. In the Exit Conference
Memorandum. the Audit staff found unresolved excessive contributions in the amount of
$69.271. A portion of the excessive contributions included a $5.000 contribution that
was originally considered a $4.000 excessive contribution from an individual. However,
the Primary Committee provided documentation indicating that this was a candidate ioan
and not an cxcessive contribution from an individual contributor. The proposed Audit
Repont concludes that the contribution was not an excessive contribution from an
individual.

A candidate who receives matching funds can make expenditures from his or her
personal funds. or funds of his or her immediate family in connection with his or her
campaign for nomination for election to the office of President which do not exceed
$50.000. 11 C.F.R. § 9035.2(a)1)." Therefore. if the source of the $5.000 was the
candidate’s personal funds. then it is not an excessive contribution from the individual.
Because the check was signed by an individual other than the candidate. the Audit stafT
originally considered it an excessive contribution. If. based on additional information.
the Audit staff found that the $5.000 were the personal funds of the candidate and
therefore not an excessive contribution from the individual, then the Audit Report should
specifically state that the funds at issuc appear 10 be the personal funds of the candidate.

*
.

Secuion 110.4(cX3) requires a commitice to promptiy disposc of anonymous cash contributions in
excess of $50 However. the Comminice did not dispose of the excessive cash until it was notified during
the audit

' Personal funds include. for example assets under the candidate’s control. salary and other eamed
income; proceeds from the sale of stock. and mcome from trusts established before candidacy. 11 C.F.R.
§5 110.10(bX 1)and (2)

Page 30



I e I »

NN D LN JIGEe

Memorandum $0 Robest J. Costa

Proposed Audit Report

Alan Keyes for President *96 Inc., Alan Keyes Comminees
and other Authorized Committees

Page 3

Further, the Audit staff reviewed contributions received by the Primary
Committee on a sample basis and projected that the Primary Committee received
unresolved prohibited contributions in the amount of $10,724. The Exit Conference
Memorandum states that the Audit stafT verified that these were contributions from
corporations. However, the proposed Audit Report states that the Primary Committee
provided documentation establishing that it had not received a material amount of
corporate contributions. The Report does not discuss the additional information that was
received to show that these are not corporate contributions. The Office of General
Counsel recommends that the Audit Division revise the proposed Audit Report to include
a discussion of the additional information provided in response to the Exit Conference
Memorandum.

Page 31




T O LIPS SICe DD

RECE

Alan Keyes for President '96, lncftogg:g'é‘é%wu

2615 White Bear Ave - Suste 84-301 - 51 Paul M\ 25109 AUDIT DIVISION
(612) 4830079 - FAX (612) 483-9880

Paxd for br Alan Keves for Presdent Yo, inc h S 3 W PH ls-l
October 31, 1997

Roben Cosia

Federa!l Elecuon Commission

Qa9 | Street

Washingion. DC
Memorandum

ear \Mr Costa

The FCM called for s total disgorgement t1othe LS Treasuns of S113.000 W ¢ have enclosed
a chech made pavable o the U S Treasun in the amount of $80.443

The difference between the recommended disgorgement in the [\ and the amount of the
cheok as enplained bellow

o$3.(0M1 10 account for the loan from Alan heves which had pressousty been classificd as an
eveenwve contnbution

oS 10 =23 101 inappropnate conmbutions which have been dropped as immatenal duc 1o the
sddimionds! dosumentstuon pros sded heran

©$11 %93 from the \NQC'L. calculations due 10 addinonal documentstion prosided

Thank vou Lerntrmpghie addinonal snfonnation

Sancerely .

-. /\

Dasve Racer
Nanonasl { ampaien Manager

Page 32




1LY

B T Phpmecs L DIPNGHTDI JE®

Alan Keyes for President '96, Inc.
2515 White Bear Ave - Suite 8A-301 - S1 Paul. M\ SS£100
(612) 483-0079 - FAX (612) 483-9880

Paud for b Alan Reves for President V. Inc

October 31. 1997

Roben Costa

Federal Flecuon Commussion
Qa0 Srreet

Washingion D C

Njemorandum
ear \Mr Costa

The ECM calied tor a total disporgement to the U S Treasun of STI5.060 By the ume we
had answered the 'CML we were able 1o reduce the disgorgement amount ssgmificanthy by providing
the FEC wath addiional intormanon W e inaucd a choch made pavable o the U S Treasun in the
amount of S8 493 Thar amount was in oo

According 1o 11 CFR. 110 30 ¢ w31 the C ommutien is allowed 10 disbure anons mous cash
that excevds S50 “muy b used tor any law tul purpuse umiclated 10 am Federal election. campangn. or
candidate - The audit team detenmimed that the Fnends of Alan Reves Commantee had. m tact
Sccumulated anons imous Cash 10 eacess 0f S0 fon g total oF $10.433 When we were mtonned of this
tact. we promptls disbursed the S10 334 10 3 S0 ¢ 103 1 educatonal group

W hen we forwarded the check mentioned ahose 1o the FEC made pasable 1o the Treasun . we
tanicd e Gah e 1t aoeeunt this prosaous disbutsoanent of funds

o | am requenting that etther a retund of $10 433 he made 10 the ( ommittee. or that the FEC
rctum the SKo 443 chouk and we will vend 1t sssung o new chech in the amount of
(L TN

Thank vou tor helping senolve this situatun

Mincerel \
T s -

Dave Race

Nanonal C ampaien \anagcr

Page 33




POt WIS G0 N v 2 »

e e Pl u

e

PRt oEL

ot Dew 12°19°

o Unaod Sumes Treaswny o876 00
Em“" Theusand Seven Hundrad M.s'g and 00°100° ®*eoocccccocccccccsscccoe
Unued Sunes Tremsun
Wasnagsen. DC

———

Memo for dngorgementpey FEC outn é;<::.ég;;¥>

‘. D827

10627

|
DOLLARS ;

E Suneth G
o
L X 1 J

Page 34




G DL

MO Diteae LTI

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTION DO XMt
January 15, 1998

Mr.William G. Spiegel, Treasurer
Alan Keyes for President ‘96, Inc.
3585 North Lexington Ave., Suite 172
St. Paul, MN 55126

Dear Mr. Spiegel:

Attached please find the Audit Report on Alan Keyes for President *96, Inc.. Alan
Keyes Committee and Other Authorized Committees. The Commission approved the
report on January 15, 1998. As noted on page 6, the Commission may pursue any of the
matters discussed in an enforcement action.

In accordance with 11 CFR §§9038.2(c)1) and (dX1). the Commission has made a
determination that a repayment to the Secretary of the Treasury in the amount of $84,736 is
required and notes the receipt of this repayment on December 2, 1997.

Should the Candidate dispute the Commission's determination that a repayment is
required. Commission regulations at 11 CFR §9038.2(c)2) provide the Candidate with an
opportunity to submit in writing, within 60 calendar days afier service of the Commission's
notice (March 19, 1998), legal and factual materials to demonstrate that no repayment, or a
lesser repayment, is required. Further, 11 CFR §9038.2(c)X2Xii) permits a Candidate who
has submittied written materials to request an opportunity to address the Commission in
open session based on the legal and factual materials submitted.

The Commission will consider any written legal and factual materials submitted
within the 60 day period when deciding whether to revise the repayment determination.
Such materials may be submitted by counsel if the Candidate so elects. If the Candidate
decides to file a response to the repayment determination, please contact Kim L.
Bright-Coleman of the Office of General Counsel at (202) 219-3690 or toll free at (800)
424-9530. If the Candidate does not dispute this determination within the 60 day period
provided. it will be considered final.

The Commission approved Audit Report was placed on the public record on

January 15, 1998. Should you have any questions regarding the public release of this
report. please contact Ron Harris of the Commission's Press Office at (202) 219-4155.

Page 35



O L A SIS DD

Any questions you may have related to matters covered during the audit or in the
audit report should be directed to Joe Stoltz or Alex Boniewicz of the Audit Division at
(202) 219-3720 or toll free at (800) 424-9530.

Attachment as stated

Page 36

-

Sincerely,

AL~

Robert J.
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division



F SN

LAPIDe ~JE0e W0

(¥ alnniWnloo T}

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WAMHINGTON U dand

January 15, 1998
Mr. Alan Keyes
c/o Mr. Dave Racer
Alan Keyes for President ‘96, Inc.
3585 North Lexington Ave., Suite 172
St. Paul. MN 55126

Dear Mr. Spiegel:

Attached please find the Audit Report on Alan Keyes for President *96. Inc.. Alan
Keves Committee and Other Authorized Commitiees. The Commission approved the
report on January 15, 1998. As noted on page 6. the Commission may pursue any of the
matters discussed in an enforcement action.

In accordance with 11 CFR §§9038.2(c) 1) and (d)(1). the Commission has made a
determination that a repayment to the Secretary of the Treasury in the amount of $84,736 is
required and notes the receipt of this repayment on December 2, 1997.

Should vou dispute the Commission’s determination that a repayment is required.
Commission regulations at 11 CFR §9038.2(cX2) provide you with an opportunity to
submit in writing. within 60 calendar days afier service of the Commission's notice (March
19, 1998). legal and factual materials to demonstrate that no repayment, or a lesser
repayment. is required. Further. 11 CFR §9038.2(cX2)Xii) permits a candidate who has
submitted written materials to request an opportunity to address the Commission in open
session based on the legal and factual materials submitted.

The Commission will consider any written legal and factual materials submitted
within the 60 day period when deciding whether to revise the repayment determination.
Such materials may be submitted by counsel if you so elect. If you decide to file a
response to the repavment determination. please contact Kim L. Bright-Coleman of the
OfTice of General Counsel at (202) 219-3690 or toll free at (800) 424-9530. If you do not
dispute this determination within the 60 day period provided. it will be considered final.

The Commission approved Audit Report was placed on the public record on

January 15. 1998. Should you have any questions regarding the public release of this
report. please contact Ron Harris of the Commission's Press Office at (202) 219-4155.

Page 37



OO Ores LNMJESIe NDe LD

Any questions you may have related to matters covered during the audit or in the
audit report should be directed to Joe Stoltz or Alex Boniewicz of the Audit Division at
(202) 219-3720 or toll free at (800) 424-9530.

Sincerely,

T A )R

Robert J. Costa
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Attachment as stated

Page 38

e



LA iESe DD

AT L

CHRONOLOGY

ALAN KEYES FOR PRESIDENT ‘96, INC.
ALAN KEYES COMMITTEE
AND
OTHER AUTHORIZED COMMITTEES

Audit Fieldwork 8/19/96 — 3/28/97
Exit Conference Memorandum
to the Committee 9/30/97
Response Received to the
Exit Conference Memorandum 11/25/97
Audit Report Approved 1/15/98

Page 39



O w2 SDOJUN e NO00



DO Lires LN SJIYe DD - )

Attachment 1
Alan Keyes lor President ‘98, inc.
Authorized Commitiees
Commitiee Date
Registered  Cily. State Treasurer Totel Total Ending
With Receipts  Disbursements Cash'
Commussion
1 Alabama Keyes Committee 2/113/96  Huntsvile, AL Amelia C Wisdom $ 000 $ 000 $ 0.00
2 Alan Keyes for President ‘98 - 12112195 Colorado Sprngs, CO William V Mote 000 000 0.00
Colorado
3 Alan Keyes {or President "98 1730/98 Crescent Springs, KY John A Shelon 1,182 99 1.18299 000
Kentucky Affiliate
4  Alan Keyes for President ‘98, 1711198  Greenvile, NC Oamvel C Morris 1.81000 181000 000
NC Committes
S Alan Keyes for President ‘98 1719/98  Denlon. TX James D Green 1,750 00 175000 000
Northern Texas Office
6 Alan Keyes for President - lowa 12/1595 Des Moines, 1A Jonathan A Jackson 5,101 08 510108 000
7 Acizona for Alan Keyes ‘98 20113198  Tucson. AZ Robert A Gentala 000 000 000
8 Californians ior Keyes 1129/96 Ventura, CA Sandy Palrizio 43,518 13 4351813 000
9 Committee to Elect Alan Keyes 1172195 Fresno, CA Marian Mosley 6.191 86 6,19186 000
President of the United States .
10 Keyes Campaign in lllinols 2/13/96  Park Ridge, IL Eugene T Carler 3,500 00 350000 000

.-— - — - en e ————

Amounis were determined with information asailable when the bank reconcilintions for the Authorized Commitices were completed, as well as our
review of disclosure reports and amended reports filed through termination.

Page 10f 2



CDNLiae LIPS NG 0D

Attachment 1
Alan Keyes for President *98, inc.
Authorized Committees
Committee Date
Regisiered  City. State Treasurer Total Total Ending
With Receipts Disbursements Cash
Commussion
11 Maryland for Keyes ‘98 12/15/95  Germantown, MD Terry Turner 000 000 o000
12 Massachusetts for Alan Keyes 11998  Somervile, MA Patrick Lannon 000 000 000
13 Michigan for Keyes ‘9¢ 222198 Ann Arbor, Mi Bart L Staker 000 000 o000
14 Minnesots for Keyes 2129/98  Richfield. MN Thomas W Strahan, S¢ 2,716 17 271817 000
1S Northwestern States for Keyes 10/15/95  Brooks OR Bonme J Mabon 34.954 557 3495455 000
16 South Carolinians for Keyes ‘98 11996  Taylors. SC Carolyn R Rice 1.697 00 169700 o000
17 South Dakotans for Alan Keyes ‘96 1730196  Swux Fans_ Sp Greichen A Holfman 3,350 44 335044 o000
18 Texans for Alan Keyes for President 1724/96  Houslon, TX Christopher T Kuhiman 8.764 11 878411 000
‘88
19 Wisconsin for Alan Keyes 10131195 Sheboygan, w1 Mcheal J Heinen 000 0 00 000
20 Alan Keyes for President ‘96 - Kansas Never Filed Eibing. KS Kirt Poovey 8.017 48 801748 o000
L2 43 11 133 sScTenemse. -4+ 13
$12257381  $122573 81 $0 00
SRz ssess 3222282222.‘.‘2 Sozem

1he actual amount deposited into this committce's bank account was $32,158.77 The amount teported was $34.954 $S which included $2,795 78 in

teceipts that were not deposited in the commitiee’s hank account but were instead sent to the Primary Commitee.

Page 2 of 2

’
-



(

OO eI DN Semi T et



O™ oD ¢GOS eI 00



n“«tf Gﬂ:

Lo S T T T I P Tl N Y

=0
Lt—
o

FOD. )
and
[7,)




	99070251925
	99070251926
	99070251927
	99070251928
	99070251929
	99070251930
	99070251931
	99070251932
	99070251933
	99070251934
	99070251935
	99070251936
	99070251937
	99070251938
	99070251939
	99070251940
	99070251941
	99070251942
	99070251943
	99070251944
	99070251945
	99070251946
	99070251947
	99070251948
	99070251949
	99070251950
	99070251951
	99070251952
	99070251953
	99070251954
	99070251955
	99070251956
	99070251957
	99070251958
	99070251959
	99070251960
	99070251961
	99070251962
	99070251963
	99070251964
	99070251965
	99070251966
	99070251967
	99070251968
	99070251969
	99070251970
	99070251971
	99070251972
	99070251973

